635121

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the mattexr of the Application of
Rosa Water Company for a Certificate
of Public Convenience and Necessity
cuthorizing applicant to furnish water
sexvice to additiconal areas mear Santa
Susana, Califorxrmia and for an order
authorizing the issuance of $100,000
of Series A, 57 preferred stock and

of $200,000 of 37 preferred stock.

Application No. 44721
(Filed August 21, 1962)

o N NN N NN NS

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, by Raymond L. Curram,
for Rosa Water Company, applicant.

Ralph H. Brown, for Royal Water Couwpany,
interested party.

Richard R. Entwistle, and Robert C. Durkin, for
the Commission staff.

OPINION

Rosa Water Company requests authority to serve six addi-
tional su§divisions, totaling 151 acxes, and three small parcels of
land, comprising about 23 acres, as extensions frxom its existing
system in the rapidly developing Simi Valley in Ventura County.

Authoxity is also sought to issue $100,000 of Series A,

5 percent preferred stock at pax, for cash, to provide funds for
construction of off-site facilities of genmeral use in the system
not properly includable in main extension contracts. The stock

would be sold to developers of the subdivisioms.

/




A. 44721 ET=x

Applicant also requests authority to issue $200,000 of

3 pexcent-noncumulative preferred stock to pay refunds, when due,

on proposed main extension contracts £or inetract £facilities. These
contracts would call for refunds under the proportionate cost method
of applicant's main extension rule, which is now being revised as
the result of a recent Commission oxder (Decision No. 64536,
November 8, 1962, Case No. 5501, et al). Such method of refund in-
volves two deviations from the new rule: (1) use of the propor-
tionate cost method; (2) payment of refunds in stock in lieu of cash.

The application, which was unopposed, was submitted for
decision at the conclusion of a public hearing held, after due
notice, before Examiner Gregory at Ventura on December 13, 1962.

The record reveals that the S$imi Valley, since about 1958,
has been undergoing a rapid and substantial residential growth as a
result of its proximity to the industrial complex of the western
San Fernmando Valley and relatively low land costs. Rosa Watex
Company has shared in this development since its initially certifi-
cated sexvice te the 34-acre Tract 1040 in 1959 (Decision No. 59020,
Sceptember 22, 1959, Application No. 40685).

The utility, in July 1962, supplied water to 1,520 custo-
mexs in an area of about 613 acres inm eight locations on the Valley
£floor and three acres in the mountains adjacent to its Tapo Canyen
transwmission line, to which all areas are commected. Various county
and mutual systems and ome small public utility sexrve some other
portions of the valley. Applicant estimates that, if the sought
authority is granted, 516 of the 578 lots in the six new subdivisions

will be fully developed by August, 1963 and the remaining 62 lots




& w21 A

about three months later after completion of certain drainage improve-
ments. The Utilities Division staff report (Exhibit 12) estimates
that applicant will sexve about 2,300 customers by August, 1963 and
about 2,900 customers upon ultimate full development of existing and
requested sexvice areas.

The utility's supply of water, blended from the Tapo Canyon
source and from wells, reinforced recently by its Sycamoxe well,
appears to meet county standards of production and potability and to
be adequate for present and requested sexrvice. The local supply will
be augmented, about July, 1963, with the scheduled completion of the
Calleguas Municipal Water District trunk line from the Metropolitan
Watex District. Construction of the proposed facilities comports
with standaxds of Gemeral Order No. 103.

Exhibit 11 shows, with respect to the utility's financial
position of July 31, 1962, that advances and debt, both long- and
short-term, have financed about 76 pexcent of total investment, with
advances comprxising the relatively hizh proportion of about 41
percent.

The new uniform main extension rule requires that the
utility obtain Commission authorization before making any further
extensions of distxibution mains whenever the outstanding advance
contract palances exceed 50 percent of the total water utiility plant
less depreciation reserve. The financing propesed by applicant would
reduce the proportion of advances from 44.7 percent to 32.8 percent
of the total water utility plant less depreciation reserve, whercas
if the $100,000 of off-site facilities were financed as proposed by
applicant and the $200,000 of in-tract facilities were covered by
subdividers' advances, all in accordance with applicant's filed main
extension rule, the corresponding proportion of advances would be

50.6 percent.

~3-




A. 4472] Ef" . "’

Present long-term debt is composed principally of a
$150,000-note repayable in increasingly large installments duxing
1963-1965. This borrowing was obtained from banking associates by
applicant's primecipal stockholder on the strength of persoﬁal guar=-
antees and pledge of personal collateral. The present capitalization
of the company, and its record of earnings, would make difficult any
additional debt financing at reasonable terms under present
conditions.

With regard to stock fipancing, the xecoxrd shows that all
common stock presently outstanding was issued for cash or in payment
of plant initially finmanced by stockholders. In addition, the
company expects shortly to issue $100,000 of common stock, as
authoxized by Decision No. 63875, dated July 2, 1962, in Application
No. 44581, in payment of notes payable to stockholders, evidencing
cash loans and payments.for plant by stockholders on behalf of the
company. FPresent stockholders have already made available in excess
of $300,000 through purchase of stock and short-term loans, -and have
indicated that, because of other commitments and for other reasons,
future provision of funds by them will be limited. Thus, it appears
doubtful  that additional stock can be sold at reasonable terms and
price except to present stockholders oxr to developers who would
accept stock to finance water system comstruction for their .

developments.




AL 44721 E’*

The company ic presently obligated under refund contracts
totaling $367,588 issued in commection with main extensions and
acquisition of operating systems. Conmtracts issued for distribution
facilities alone, now scrving some L,368 customers, total $307,085,
an avexage of about $225 per customer. Based on estimated amnual
revenues of $62 per customer, about 6.2 percent of the amounts
advanced are refundable cach year, or about $22,000.

The record reveals that there is a reasonable prospect of
almost cowplete customer saturation im the six tracts among the arcas
foxr which certification has been requested. In such circumstances,
on the basis of this utiliey's past experience of revenue and cost
of distxibution facilities per customer, revemue basis refund-
contracts would pay out in 16 ycaxs or less if off-~site facilities
are not included in the advances.

Undex the circumstances just described, it is sppropriate
to indicate what the probable effect on the company's cash require-
nmente for the near future would be if the proposed financing through
issuance of stock for refundimg advances op a proportionate ¢ost
basis were disallowed and the company wexe to finance the construc~
tion of im-tract facilities by means of refundable advances under
the 22-percent-of~-revenue method, modified by deviation authority
for making such refunds, when due, with securitiecs rather than cash.
These results assume that: (a) proposed stock financing and assumed
extension agreements are added to existing capitalization; (b) a rate
of xeturn of 6 percent is earned upon net investment in plant and
working capital; (¢) refunds on existing and future revenue basis
extension comtracts will requirc cash equal to 6.2 percent annually

of the amount advanced.




A. 44721 T:‘.‘l..

Financinz Method
Applicant's Authorized

Proposal Basis

Present plant investment $ 857,937 $ 857,937
Additions proposed 300,000 300,000

Working capital (estimated) 10,000 10,000

:’l;igj}ggj EI’I 4
Modifications:

Depreciation reserve ( 36,145) ( 36,145)

Advaaces and contriburcions (367,588) (567,588)

3
Peturn at 6 percent $ 45,852 $ 33,852
Depreciation at 2.5 percent 28,948 28,948

Cash requirements
Debt interest @ 6 percent $ 12,873 $ 12,873

Preferred dividends 11,000 5,000

Refunds on advances 22,790 22,790
Total S  4Lb,603 $ 40,663

Net Cash Flow $ 28,137 $ 22,137
(Subtraction)

In preparing the preceding tebulation recogrition has been
given to the fact that in this proceeding applicant's primary concern
is to develop a sound plas for fimapcing presently contemplated and
future growth. For this reasen, a constant rate of return of 6 per-
cent was included in developing cashb flow in oxder to provide reason-
able support for capital costs ivhexent im the capital structure that
will result from presently authorized and proposed stock financing.

As shown by the preceding tabulation, use of stock
financing as proposed by the company would have the immediate effect
of reducing by $6,000 the company's annual cash requirements for
imbedded capital costs and refunds on advances, thereby increasing
cash flow as a source of capital funds. This $6,000 reduetion will

oradually diminish to zexo as advances arxe refunded with securities.




Al 44721 é!.k

Howevexr, applicant's proposal would, for mamy years in the future,
result in 2n increase in net plant investment over that which would
result from the use of revenue base refund contracts £ox in-tract
facilities.

The company has concluded, on the basis of its showing,
thet the proposed method of stock financing the new extensions is
Zavorable both to the utility and its customers for the following
reasons: (a) considered over a long period of years the method does
not measurably increase rate requirements; (b) it decreases casn
drain and increases bondable plant; (¢) it avoids uncertainties in
tax matters; and (d) it enhances the utility's ability to obtain
conventional financing upon reasonable terms.

The report of the Division of Finmance and Accounts on the
proposed fimancing (Exhibit 11) reaches essentially the sawe

conclusions, which are stated as £Lollows:

(a) The issuance of stock in the amounts requested
will improve applicant's capital structure, add materially
to borrowing capacity, improve prospects £or future sales
of equity securities, and should make possible the obtaining
of additional capital funds at lesser cost.

(b) Applicant is not obligated to undertake service
to the arcas proposed, and should not be expected to do so
under financing arrangements detrimental to its present and
future f£inancial condition and finmancing prospects.

(¢) Given rapid and complete conswer saturation in
the areas proposed, c¢ash refumds under either the propor-
tionate cost or revenue basis methods of refunding would
unduly drain the company's cash resources, particularly in
light of growing requirements for capital funds.

(d) TUnder refunding altermatives available to the
company under its present main extension rule [Ehe pcyelep o
was prepared prior to adoptiom of the revised rule on
November 8, 1967/, advances could be almost immediately
refunded, and rate basc would cqual that resulting from
the proposed stock financing of the requested cxtensions.
Funds obtained Zor the purpose of refunding advances could
well be mozre costly than the financiag requested.




A. 44721 E', .

The report concludes with the recommendation that if
applicant be certificated to serve the arxeas requested, authority
should also be granted to issue the securities proposed in the
amounts and for the purposes indicated in the application. It is
further recommended that applicant pot be permitted to undertake
service in the areas requested if watexr facilities in such areas are
to be financed by extension agreements requiring cash refunds because
of applicant's financial condition and imability to assume a larger
burden of cash refunds.

Iﬁ neither the applicant's presentation noxr in the staff's
Exhibit 11 was cousideration given to the feasibility of making
refunds of advances on a percentage-of-revenue basis in securities o
rather than cash. That type of deviation has been authorized under
similar circumstances in at least two recent Commission decisions.
(Decision No. 64048, dated July 31, 1962, in Application No. 44495,
and Decision No. 64047, dated July 31, 1962, in Applications .
Nos. 43578 and 44149)

We have carefully considered this record inm light of all
pertinent circumstances, including the rapid growth in applicant’s
general area of operations, the company's present financial condition
and its need to anticipate future growth and fimancial requirements,
and the interest of present and future consumers in xeceiving adequate

sexvice at the lowest reasonable rates consistent with continuation

by applicant of that service.




In the coursc of its opinion in the proceeding which
resulted in revision of the company's main extension rule, the
Commission made the following finding (Decision No. 64536, supra):

"We further find and conclude that it is in the

public interest for a public utility, in acquiring its
plant and facilities, to establish and maintain 2 balanced
and elastic capital structure, reasonably proportioned
between equity and debt securities, including refundable
advances, so as to emable such public utility to meet its
obligations and capital requirements, upon favorable terns,
without interfering with its service to the public or
seriously impairing its cash position.”

We are of the opinion that to authorize refunds of advances
on a percentage-of-revenue basis, with securities rather than cash,
would be compatible with the foregoing statement of this Commission’s
policy.

There are two potential dangers which should be reviewed

before a utility is authoxized to expand after having reached the

50 percent level of advances. These axe (1) the utility may be

extending excessively into territory where very few customers will
actually be served, and (2) the utility may be unable to obtain the
cash needed to make refunds when due. The record in this procceding
shows that applicant's serviece area has a reascmably high customer
density. If advances in the amount of $200,000 are refunded om a
percentage-of~revenue basis with securities, this will prevent such
refunds from becoming a burden on applicant's cash resources.

We £ind that:

1. The present and future public convenience and necessity
require and will require the extension of applicant's water service
to all areas proposed in the application herein, and that the
deviation from applicant's extemnsion rule, herein authorized, is

not adverse to the public interest.




AL 44721 1’

2. The monmey, property or laboxr to be procured or paid for by
the issue of the stock herein authorized is reasonably required for
the purposes specified herein, and such purposes are not, in whole
or in part, xeasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to income.

3. Applicant should pe authorized to make any extemsions of
mains required to serve its presently certificated area and that area
certificated herein, cven though its outstanding advance comtract
balances exceed 50 percent of the total watexr utility plant less
depreciation resexve.

The certificate hereinafter granted shall be subiect to
the following provision of law:

The Commission shall have no power t¢ authorize

the capitalization of this certificate of public

convenience and necessity or the xight to owm,

operate, or enjoy such certificate of public

convenience and necessity in excess of the amount

(exclusive of any tax or amnual charge) actually

paid to the State as the comsideration for the

issuance of such certificate of public comvenience

and necessity or right.

In issuing our order herein, we place applicant and its
sharcholders on notice that we do pmot regard the numbexr of shares
outstanding, the total par value of the shares mor the dividends
paid as measuring the returm applicant should be allowed to earn on
its investment in plant and that the approval herein given is not to
be construed as a finding of value of applicant’'s stock or properties
nor as indicative of amounts to be included in a future rxate base for

the determination of just and reasomable rates.




Al 44721 E’ | .

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. A certificate of public convenience and necessity is
granted to Rosa Water Company, a corporation, to construct and
operate extensions of facilities from its existing water system in
Ventura County, Califormia, to serve the tracts and parcels of land
described in Exhibit 2 of the record herein entitled "Legal
Description of Paxcels Sought to be Certificated Herein".

2. Applicant is authorized to apply, after the effective date
hereof, its presently effective tariff schedules to the areas
certificated herein.

3. Within thirty days after the effective date of this ordex,
applicant shall file, in conformity with Gemeral Order No. 96~A and
in 2 manmer acceptable to this Commission, revised tariff sheets,
including a tariff service area map, reflecting the additiopal areas
cextificated herein. Such taxriff sheets shall become cffective upon
five days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

4. Applicant, after the effective date of this order, may
issue and sell not to exceed $100,000 aggregate par value of Series A,
five percent prefexred stock, at par for cash, for the purposes
stated in the foregoing opinion, and not to exceed $200,000 aggregate
paxr value of three percent nomcumulative preferred stock, for the
purpose of refunding the advances involved herein.

5. Applicant is authorized to deviate from its f£iled main
extension rule to the extent that it may substitute the securities
authorized hereln for cash, in refunding the $200,000 of advances

discussed in the foregoing opinion.




A. 44721 @

6.1 Applicant is authorized to make any extensions of mains
required to serve its presently certifisated ares and that area
cextificated herein, even though its outstanding advance contract
balances exceed fifty percent of the total water utility plant less
depreciation resexve.

. 7. Applicant shall file with the Commission 2 repoxt, or
reports, as required by Gemeral Order No. 24-A, which oxder, inmsofar
as applicable, is made a part of this order.

8. Applicant is hexeby prohibited from further extending its
sexvice outside its presently cexrtificated scxvice area, including
the service area herein certificated, unless first securing authority
from the Commission so to do.

The effective date of this decision shall be established

by supplemental order upon a showing by applicant om or before July 1,
1963 that it has (1) reached agreement with developers for the cash
sale of $100,000 aggregate pax value of Live percent prefexrred stock
authorized herein and refunding of approximately $200,000 of advances
on a 22-pexcent-of-revenue refund basis with the three percent
preferxed stock authorized herein, and (2) issued $100,000 of common
stock in payment of motes payable to stockholders, as authorized by

Decision No. 63875, dated July 2, 1962, in Application No. 44581.
Dated a ; , California, this /’9"55:
ﬁ

day of >//4,<, ;{L , 1963.

Presi

ng
7/2@@% Z %M

._/

_—CEEhzsszoners




AL L4721 ET

BENNETT,'William M., Commissioner, comcurring and dissenting.

I concur with the decision of the majority in so far as it
finds the present and future public convenience and necessity require
and will require the extension of applicant's water service to the
areas proposed in the application, in so far as it authorizes pot to
exceed $100,000 of 5% preferred stock for the purposes set forth in
the hearing, and in so far as it authorizes the issuance of not to
exceed $200,000 of 3% preferred stock for the purpose of refunding
the advances involved herein.

I dissent to the majority decision to the extent ;hat it
requires that the advances be refunded with the 3% preferred stock on
a 22-pexcent~of-revenue basis. The applicant requested that the
advances be refunded on a proportiomate cost basis. The yeason for
this request is clear on the record: the developers' agreement to
purchase the 5% prefexred stock at par for cash is contingent upon
their advances being refunded with the 3% preferred stock on a pro-

portionate cost basis. The majority's assumption that these two

classes of preferred stdck'with such widely varying rates of

preference are equally marketable at par;%nder conditions of authori-

zation not xequested by the applicant ds conjectural and is without

suppoxt on the record.

Dated at San Framcisco, Califoxrmia, this 19th day of

March, 1963.
/0
2L, gz ﬁ B
/, A, : A
WILL . BENNETT

Commissioner




